No. 31206-2-III

COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION III

OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED

March 11, 2013

Court of Appeals

Division III

State of Washington

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent

٧.

JOHN H. FRIEDLUND, Appellant

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF STEVENS COUNTY

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Marie J. Trombley WSBA 41410 PO Box 829 Graham, WA 509.939.3038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS
III. ARGUMENT
A. The Trial Court Erred When It Failed To Enter
Written Findings Of Fact To Support An
Exceptional Sentence 7
B. Mr. Friedlund's 120-month Exceptional Sentence
Was Clearly Excessive Under The
Circumstances Of This Case9
C. Mr. Friedlund Received Ineffective Assistance Of
Counsel1
IV. CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

In re Pers. Restraint of Breedlove, 138 Wn.2d 298, 979 P.2d 417 (1999)	8
In re Pers. Restraint of Brett, 142 Wn.2d 868, 16 P.3d 601(2001)	11
State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)	10
State v. Ferguson, 142 Wn. 2d 631, 15 P.3d 1271 (2001).	10
State v. Ferrick, 81 Wn.2d 942, 506 P.2d 860, cert. denied, 414 U.S. 1094, 94 S.Ct. 726, 38 L.Ed.2d 552 (1993)	
State v. Fowler, 145 Wn.2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002)	9
State v. Gough, 53 Wn.App. 619, 768 P.2d 1028, rev. denied, 112 Wn.2d 1026 (1989)	
State v. Grier, 171 wn.2d 17, 246 P.3d 1260 (2011)	12
State v. Griffin, 100 Wn.2d 417, 670 P.2d 265 (1983)	13
State v. Hale, 146 Wn. App. 299, 189 P.3d 829 (2008)	9
State v. Head, 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998)	9
State v. Hendrickson, 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996)	. 12
State v. Hyder, 159 Wn.App. 234, 244 P.3d 454, rev. denied, 171 Wn.2d 1024 (2011)	
State v. McFarland, 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	11
State v. Ross, 71 Wn.App. 556, 861 P.2d 473, 71 Wn.App. 556, 883 P.2d 329 (1993)	
State v. Thomas, 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	11
U.S. Supreme Court Cases	
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668,1104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (198-	4) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.	11
Statutes	
RCW 9.94A.535	8,9
RCW 9.94A.537(6)	7
RCW 9.94A.585(4)	10
DCM 0 044 505(4)/b)	10
